
1 

 

87th Annual 

Washington State Shoot 

$3,750 Youth Purse 

$5,280 In Magnums 

$14,000 In Trophies 

$17,000 Added Money! 

Hall of Fame Induction Ceremony 

Leo Pike and Dave Wade Inductees 

July 8 - 12, 2020 

State Shoot Hosted by Evergreen Sportsmen’s Club 

12736 Marksman Road SW, Olympia, WA 98512 

Picture winner: Yakima Sportsmen’s Club 



2 

2019 WSPITA HOA CHAMPIONS 

JOHN MULLINS: CHAMPION GAGE WADE-HUBER: AA CLASS 

RICHARD EVANS: A CLASS RODGER TIEGS: B CLASS 

JEFF MITCHELL: C CLASS KEVIN BARROWS: D CLASS 

CHESTER CARTER: O/S CHAMPION JOHN ADAMS: O/S HAA CHAMPION 



3 

 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 3-5 

WSPITA OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS 6 

LETTER FROM THE PRESIDENT 7 

GENERAL INFORMATION  8-12 

YARDAGE CLASSIFICATIONS 13 

ANNUAL MEETING 14 

SHOOT COMMITTEES 14 

SPECIAL OPTIONS 15 

THANK YOU TO ALL OUR DONORS, SPONSORS AND ADVERTISERS 16-17 

DL PRESCISION 17 

WSPITA YOUTH FUND RAFFLE PROGRAM  18 

PITA Y-E-S SCHOLARSHIP INFORMATION 19 

HALL OF FAME CEREMONY INFORMATION AND SILENT AUCTION  20 

HALL OF FAME INDUCTEE  -  DAVE WADE 20 

HALL OF FAME INDUCTEE  -  LEO PIKE 21 

EVERGREEN SPORTSMEN’S CLUB 21 

PRE-SQUADDING INFORMATION AND RULES 23 

WSPITA YOUTH PURSE PAYOUT 23 

CABELAS 24 

2019 PERPETUAL TROPHY WINNERS 25 

2020 MILESTONE AWARD WINNER  -  CHARLES CURTIS 25 

O’MALLEY BROTHERS, INC. 26 

2019 WSPITA ALLSTARS 27 

2019  WSPITA PREVIOUS CHAMPIONS 28-30 

2020 WSPITA DOUBLES LEAGUE PROGRAM 31 

2019 WSPITA HIGH AVERAGE TEAM 32 

SHOOTER APPRECIATION DINNER HOSTED BY WON GEN CAFÉ 33 

GIST SILVERSMITHS, INC. 34 

WALLA WALLA GUN CLUB 34 

EVERGREEN SPORTSMEN’S CLUB LETTER FROM THE PRESIDENT 35 

KICK-EEZ 36 

YAKIMA SPORTSMEN’S ASSOCIATION 37 

KENMORE SHOOTING RANGE 36 

OLD SKAGIT GUN CLUB 38 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 



4 

 

 

 

WASHINGTON STATE SENIOR GAMES 40 

LARRY’S SPORTING GOODS 41 

RV RESERVATION INFORMATION 41 

EVENT #1  -  WEDNESDAY  -  POULSBO RV SINGLES 42 

EVENT #2  -  WEDNESDAY   -  THE PRESIDENTS’ HANDICAP 43 

EVENT #3  -  WEDNESDAY  -  28 GAUGE  100 BIRD SINGLES 44 

PHILLIPS GUNSMITHING 44 

EVENT #4  -  THURSDAY  -  KENMORE HANDICAP 45 

EVENT #5  -  THURSDAY  -  GIG HARBOR DOUBLES 46 

EVENT #A  -  BUDDY BACKER EVENT 47 

PERFORMANCE TOOLS 48 

SPORTCO OUTDOOR EMPORIUM 49 

DJ’S LOAN & SPORT, INC. 50 

BELLINGHAM GUN CLUB 50 

RAND JEWELERS 51 

LIST OF DAILY EVENTS 52-53 

EINAR JOHANSON REPLACEMENT WINDOWS & DOORS 54 

LUCKY EAGLE CASINO & HOTEL 55 

DECOT HY-WYD 56 

CUSTOM FIT HEARING PROTECTION 56 

COLUMBIA BANK 57 

WSPITA HATS FOR SALE 57 

SPORTSMAN’S WAREHOUSE 58 

SOFT TOUCH 59 

CALDWELL INDUSTRIES 60 

PRETTY THREADS QUILTING 60 

BREMERTON TRAP AND SKEET CLUB 61 

STOCKER JOHNS 61 

EVENT #6  -  FRIDAY  -  BLACK DIAMOND SINGLES  62 

EVENT #7  -  FRIDAY  -  SPORTCO HANDICAP 63 

EVENT #8 - SATURDAY - WA ST. SINGLES CHAMPIONSHIP  - 1ST 1/2 - JOHN GUSTAFSON  INS. 64 

EVENT #9  - SATURDAY - WA ST. DOUBLES CHAMPIONSHIP - PERFORMANCE TOOL 65 

EVENT #10 - SUNDAY  -  WA ST. SINGLES CHAMPIONSHIP  -  2ND 1/2  - JOHN GUSTAFSON INS. 66 

PITA Y-E-S  RAFFLE INFORMATION 66 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 



5 

 

EVENT #11  -  SUNDAY  -  WA ST. HANDICAP CHAMPIONSHIP  -  THANK YOU SPONSOR! 67 

EVENT #12  -  HIGH ALL AROUND 68 

SHOOT THE MOON 68 

EVENT #13  -  HIGH OVER ALL 69 

ROOKIE OF THE YEAR 69 

COWLITZ PUBLIC SHOOTING RANGE 70 

JOHN ABBOTT  - MEC RELOADERS 70 

GIG HARBOR SPORTMAN’S CLUB 71 

FARM BOY DRIVE-IN 72 

GRAY’S SHOTGUN CACHE 72 

POULSBO RV.COM 73 

WASHINGTON STATE PAST CHAMPIONS  -  SINGLES AND DOUBLES 74-75 

WASHINGTON STATE PAST CHAMPIONS  -  HANDICAP, HIGH ALL AROUND & HIGH OVER ALL 76-77 

MINUTEMAN PRESS 78 

BLACK DIAMOND GN CLUB 79 

OREGON STATE TRAPSHOOTING ASSOCIATION 80 

ELITE SHOTGUNS 81 

PONSNESS/WARREN 82 

SEATTLE SKEET & TRAP CLUB 83 

WHITE FLYER TARGETS 84 

SUMNER SPORTSMEN’S ASSOCIATION  85 

NORTHWEST SHOT MANUFACTURING 86 

GRAND PACIFIC INVITATION 87 

SHOTGUN SPORTS MAGAZINE 88 

SHAMROCK LEATHERS 89 

JOHN GUSTAFSON INSURANCE 90, 93 

BROWNING 91 

TACOMA SPORTSMEN’S CLUB 92 

TRUCK VAULT 94 

WASHINGTON STATE CLUB DIRECTORY 95-99 

WWW.WSPITA.COM WEBSITE INFORMATION 99 

ADVERTISER’S INDEX 100-101 

SCORE TRACKER 102 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 



6 

WASHINGTON STATE PITA 
2020 OFFICERS & DIRECTORS 

 
 
PRESIDENT    VICE PRESIDENT 
Rusty Bunn  (2021)   Greg Still (2021) 
27625 SE 268th St.   P. O. Box 494 
Ravensdale, WA 98051  Milton, WA 98354 
(206) 380-7133   (206) 235-4417 
rbunn13944@comcast.net  greg1267@gmail.com 
 
 
 
SECRETARY    TREASURER 
Jim Bradbury  (2020)   Crystal Hodges (2022) 
26119—96th St. E   1087 Lewis River Rd #277 
Buckley, WA  98321   Woodland, WA 98674 
(425) 864-3037   (360) 270-4868 
Jim.b@superiorsteel.com  chodges244@gmail.com 
 
 
 
DIRECTOR    WA HANDICAP CHAIR 
Tim Hodges (2021)   James Klingele (2022) 
1087 Lewis River Rd #277  102 -5th Ave Apt 10-305 
Woodland, WA 98674  Milton, WA 98354 
(360) 984-0862   (509) 949-7289 
thodges3534@gmail.com              jamestklingele@ 
      Yahoo.com 
  
 
DIRECTOR    DIRECTOR 
Joel Ball (2020)   Bob McLendon (2020) 
9521  39th Loop NE   1815 S. Evergreen  
Olympia, WA 98516   Spokane, WA 99037 
(360) 999-9934   (509) 216-3033 
cody9521@comcast.net  aa27aacashiering@ 
      Yahoo.com 
 
 
DIRECTOR    www.wspita.com 
Pat Manyon (2020) 
2213 Kibler Ave. 
Enumclaw, WA 98022 
(425)422-8275 
mjames007@comcast.net 
 



7 

THE WASHINGTON STATE PITA 

Welcomes you to  

THE 2020 WASHINGTON STATE CHAMPIONSHIPS 
The 2020 WSPITA Board of Directors and the Evergreen Sportsmen’s Club 

would like to welcome everyone to the 87th Washington State Trapshooting  

Championship. 

WSPITA is very fortunate to have the support of individuals and companies 

who have generously provided sponsorships and donations to our state  

shoot. You can see a list of these folks  within the program. When you 

run across them during the shoot, give them a big thank you. Also, I  would 

like to encourage all of you to attend our General Membership Meeting on 

Friday @ 8 am.  During this meeting, we will elect three new members onto 

our WSPITA Board of Directors. If you are interested in serving on our board, 

please contact one of our current board members for details. The Board of 

Directors will again host the Shooter Appreciation Dinner to be held on Friday 

@ 5 pm, then the Hall of Fame Ceremony begins @ 7:30 pm. Come out and 

help us honor this years’ inductees! 

We are excited to hold a Youth Fund Raffle again this year with prizes to be  

drawn during our Trophy Presentation on Saturday @ 7 pm.  There are lots of 

fun and exciting prizes to be given away. It takes a lot of work and effort to 

put on a first class shoot and I would like to thank all of our Board Members 

for the amount of time they put into running our state shoot considering it’s 

all voluntary. The Board is always open to suggestions to improve the annual 

Washington State Shoot. Please feel free to contact any of the Directors and 

give us your ideas. 

So, the bottom line is to be safe, have fun and shoot well! 

 

Rusty Bunn 

WSPITA President 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

This is to certify that the Evergreen Sportsmen’s Club has been authorized to 

hold a registered shoot at Littlerock, WA on July 8, 9, 10, 11, and 12, 2020. 

The Pacific International Trapshooting Association rules will govern all events 

and scores will be included in the official record. 

Kay Klundt, PITA Secretary 



8 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Registration begins on Tuesday, July 7, 2020 from 2:00 pm to 5:00 pm.  

The office will be open each morning at 8:00 am, starting Wednesday, 

July 8, 2020. Advance Squadding available through:   PreSquad.com  

(page 21). Pre-squadding will open on May 10, 2020 and go through 

July 3th, 2020.  If you have any questions, please contact:  Bob  

McLendon (509-216-3033).  Entry fees will be in U.S. currency,  

American check or Canadian check in U.S. funds (NSF fee $35.00).  A  

$5 pre-squadding fee will be paid at registration at the shoot.  Shoot-

ers requesting squad changes after the shoot begins will pay a $10.00 

change fee. 

Refunds – No entry fees, purses or options, will be refunded after an 

event has started. 

Payoffs – All payoffs will be paid by check and mailed to shooters after 

this shoot ends.  Check event payoff sheets prior to the start of the last 

event for any questions. 

IRS REGULATIONS – Before checks over $599.00 can be distributed, 

the IRS requires form W-9 to be completed.  Please furnish this infor-

mation to the cashier or the WSPITA Treasurer. 

Three Minute Call – Be ready to shoot when your squad is called.  The 

squad will be held no more than 3 minutes, after which time you will 

need to re-squad, subject to a $10.00 fee.  Re-squadding will be on 

the same bank as the original, if possible.  Ten (10)minutes will be al-

lowed for gun breakdown.   

No shooter will be called on the loud speaker.  STRICTLY ENFORCED! 

Short Squads – Short squads will be avoided when possible.  A referee 

will accompany one and two person squads. 

Target Setting – Targets will be set each morning according to PITA 

rules.  Targets will only be reset if the setting changes present a signifi-

cant variation.  All resetting of targets must be done by authorized per-

sonnel. 

 

 



9 

 
Handicapping – PITA rules govern.  It’s the shooter’s responsibility to 

show both PITA & ATA average cards to determine handicap yardage 

assignments.  Your PITA card should be complete with all scores en-

tered through the last shoot you attended, with averages computed on 

the last 1000 Singles and Doubles.  Personnel at the handicap table will 

assist you if necessary.  A shooter who is an ATA member, and is join-

ing the PITA for the first time will be assigned yardage equal to their 

ATA yardage.  If a shooter has assigned yardage in both the ATA and 

the PITA, the greater yardage will be assigned.  At State/Provincial and 

Grand Pacific Championship tournaments, all shooters who have NOT 

shot at the below listed quantity of PITA registered Singles and  Handi-

cap targets during the current and previous year combined, shall be 

assigned  penalty class and/or yardage as follows:  

Ties – All ties in preliminary events will be decided by a shoot off, 

unless all parties decide to carry over.  All Championship events 

will be decided by a shoot off. 

Shoot Offs – One call ONLY. Contestant must be available at the 

shoot off table within five minutes after being called for shoot off 

or will forfeit all rights herein. Look for posting on bulletin board. 

Any SUB-JUNIOR (SJ), JUNIOR (JR), LADY (LD), VETERAN (VT), 

Senior (SR),  ELDER (EL) shooter must declare for which trophy 

they wish to compete for prior to entering into a shoot-off.  One 

trophy ONLY may be won. 

Special Categories – Prior to shooting each event, if you qualify 

in any special category, i.e. Lady, Veteran (65-69), Senior (70-74), 

Elder (75 and older), Junior (15-17), or Sub-Junior (under 15), 

please check your handicap sheet and score sheets to make cer-

tain your name shows the proper symbol for eligibility.  Failure 

to do so within 10 min after the last score is posted will disquali-

fy you from options AND trophies. Must be two or more shoot-

ers in a category for a trophy to be awarded. 



10 

Chair Classification – An eligible shooter in the Chair Classifica-

tion shall be a shooter who is physically disabled and due to 

such physical disability is required to be seated in a cart or 

wheelchair while shooting. 

Shooter Responsibility – A shooter must shoot in the proper 

class and at the correct yardage.  An error at the handicap table 

does not excuse any shooter from this responsibility of knowing 

the rules. 

Please read your program and current Rules Book.  KNOW THE 

RULES...do not put all the responsibility on the referee when 

you are shooting! 

Earned Yardage – If you earn yardage during the shoot, you 

must check with the office. It may be necessary to re-squad you. 

Class Winners and Ties will NOT be advanced to the next class 

on all events. 

Errors in Scores – Scores must be contested and settled before 

the shooter starts shooting on the next post, otherwise the 

score must stand. 

Cross-Registration – Targets may be cross-registered with the 

ATA, subject to all the fees, rules, and requirements.  The shoot-

er must be a current member of the ATA and pay appropriate 

ATA daily fees and target fees.   Earned yardage will be awarded 

according to the rules of the PITA and will apply directly to all 

cross-registered targets.  Cards of BOTH associations will be 

punched from the yardage shot. 

Orange White Flyer black-rimmed targets will be utilized for all 

registered events and shoot offs. 

Pets “must” be kept on a leash.  Please don’t allow them to for-

age on deceased critters, and remember to pick up after them… 

no land mines! 



11 

 CLUB TEAM COMPETITION 

All Washington State club team members must be posted on the sheet   

provided on the bulletin board prior to 9:00 a.m., Saturday, July 11, 2020.  

One Washington State “at-large” team will be allowed.  Club team mem-

bers must be current members of their respective PITA clubs, prior to the 

2020 State Shoot.  The club must have thrown PITA targets.  The “At-

Large” team is set aside for PITA members who shoot PITA targets but live 

in areas where there are no clubs throwing PITA targets, such as South 

Eastern Washington and North Eastern Washington.  If two or more shoot-

ers sign up for the “at large” team in any class the WSPITA Board of Direc-

tors will draw lots to resolve the final “at large” team. 

Each four shooter team will be comprised of one shooter from each class 

(AA) (A) (B) (C) or (D).  A shooter in a lower class may substitute for a high-

er class shooter.  Example: a “B” shooter can fill the “A” or “AA” billet.  

Washington State clubs may enter as many teams as they can man.  A 

shooter may only be on one team. 

PERPETUAL TROPHIES 

Jim & Susa Rankhorn—Mike Elke Trophies: HAA JR & Sub Jr 

Gary & Marlene Gasaway—HAA Lady & Lady R/Up 

Marv and Barbara Sims Award:  High Chair 

Chuck & Fran Dederick:  High All Around Veteran  

Ben Grube:  High All Around Senior  

Carmon Fenton:  High Over All Lady 

Walt & Irene Davis:  High Singles/Handicap Lady 

Hyatt: Handicap Champion 

 

FRIENDLY REMINDER 
Regarding Added Money 

If you earn place added money, you are not eligible for Spe-

cial Category added money.  Just like a trophy, if you win 

Runner Up, you are not eligible for Veteran, Etc. 

 



12 

Rookie Of The Year – Any Washington state shooter who has 

not registered any targets in any association until after the 2019 

WSPITA State Shoot is eligible to compete for this award. The 

winning state Rookie will represent Washington State at the 

2020 PITA Grand Pacific.  Awarded on the Singles (Events 8 & 

10) and Handicap (Event 11) State Championship events.  En-

tries must be posted on the sheet provided on the bulletin 

board prior to 9:00 am Saturday, July 11, 2020. 

Champion of Champions & Rookie Competitions at the Grand 

Pacific – Should the State/Provincial Champion or Runner up be 

absent from the Grand the person with the next highest score, 

in attendance, may represent that State/Province in the compe-

tition. 

Rules - By entering the competition, every shooter agrees to 

accept all official decisions and abide by the PITA rules.  Mem-

bers are strongly encouraged to know the rules and abide by 

them, both for their own benefit and for the benefit of the oth-

er shooters.   

Registration – All targets in the program will be registered with 

the PITA. 

 

(The Board reserves the right to change this 

program as they deem necessary) 

 
ABUSE OF TRAP HELP WILL RESULT IN  

DISQUALIFICATION WITHOUT REFUND! 



13 

  

PITA Annual Membership $25.00 

1st Time Membership $12.50 

PITA Life Membership $600.00 

PITA Daily Fee $4.00 

Washington State Fee $2.00/ hundred 

Singles: 

Minimum of 300 targets -or- assigned Class A (SJ, JR, SV, EL) 

Minimum of 500 targets -or- assigned Class A (VT, LD, All Others) 

Doubles: 

Minimum of 100 targets -or- assigned Class B (SJ, JR, SV, EL) 

Minimum of 200 targets -or- assigned Class B (VT, LD, All Others) 

Yardage Classifications 

This is an invitational shoot…. 

Handicap Yardage: 

Category           Target Qty   -or-   Minimum Assigned Penalty Yardage 

Sub-Junior  300            20 yards 

Junior  300            22 yards 

Senior  300            22 yards 

Elder  300            22 yards 

Ladies  500            20 yards   

Veterans 500            22 yards 

All Others 500            22 yards    

 

*Five (5) Classes will be used for 16-yard events;  

Five (5) classes for Doubles. 

NOTE: Like ATA targets may be substituted for PITA targets. 

This applies to Singles, Doubles and Handicap events. 

Membership – All participants in the program must be a current mem-

ber of the PITA.  Explanation of fees: 



14 

 

   

The Annual Meeting of the Washington State PITA will be held at 

the Evergreen Sportsmen’s Club at 8:00 a.m. in the main hall. 

Your attendance is requested for this annual meeting.  A minimum 

of 25 members are required in order to conduct business.   

There will be voting on current resolutions necessary according to 

the WSPITA Bylaws. 

Election of Board of Directors to be held during the meeting. 

Everyone is welcome to attend! 

Friday, July 10, 2020 - 8:00 a.m. 

WASHINGTON STATE SHOOT COMMITTEES 

Nomination Committee Tim Hodges and James Klingele 

Shoot-Offs 
Rusty Bunn, Tim Hodges, Joel Ball, James Klingele 

  Greg Still, Jim Bradbury, Crystal Hodges, Pat Manyon 

Handicap Table Tim Hodges, Joel Ball, Rusty Bunn, Greg Still 

Trophies Tim Hodges and Greg Still 

Target Setting James Klingele, Greg Still,  Tim Hodges 

Trap Inspection Team James Klingele, Greg Still,  Pat Manyon 

Pictures Crystal Hodges, Tim Hodges and Joel Ball 

High Club Team Winner Bob McLendon and Joel Ball 

Shoot Program Crystal Hodges  

Shooter’s Appreciation Dinner  Rusty Bunn and Crystal Hodges 

Youth Shoot James Klingele 

Hall of Fame Ceremony Crystal Hodges 

Buddy Backer Pat Manyon , James Klingele and Crystal Hodges 

Grievance  Committee Tim Hodges, Rusty Bunn and Greg Still 

Bulletin Board Joel Ball 



15 

 

SPECIAL OPTIONS  

Washington State Singles Magnum Option 

Purse Cost: $12  Current Total Purse:  $2,512.72 , plus day’s entries* 

Shooters are eligible for 25% of the purse per event.  It will be split between 

all shooters who qualify. To qualify, a shooter must break a qualifying score 

within their class.  These scores are as follows: 

AA:  100  A: 100  B: 99       C: 98                D: 97 

 EXAMPLE:  Bob in AA Class breaks a 100 and Jim in D Class breaks a 

98.  Both  shooters broke a qualifying score and are entitled to a quarter of 

the pot plus 1/2 of the daily entries split between them. 

Washington State Shoot Handicap Magnum Options 

Purse Cost: $12   Current Total Purse:  $2,767.28     plus day’s entries* 

Functions like normal magnum option except that it applies for only the 

Washington State shoot.  Purse for each trap is as follows (50% payout, all 

ties divide. 

1&2:   $900  1&3:  $900  1&4:  $900 

2&3:   $900   2&4:  $900  3&4:  $900 

Bremerton Gold Mountain Handicap Option 

Cost: $3    Current Total Purse:  $1,188 plus day’s entries* 

Shooters qualify by breaking 100 straight in handicap, the winners are award-

ed 90% of the pot (all ties divide). 

 Big Dog Handicap Option 

Cost $25     Purse:  The day’s entries.  Top score in the handicap that played 

the option will receive 100% of the purse (all ties divide). 

Handicap Cash Purse 

Purse Cost: $10   Cash Purse divided High Gun System on Total 100.  One pay  

for each 5 entries, by  yardage.  3 Yardage groups (19-22.5;  23-25.5;  26-27) 

Singles Cash Purse 

Cost $10  Cash Purse divided High Gun System on 100 targets. One pay per 

each 5 entries. 

Rookie of the Year 

Trophy awarded on the singles (Event 8 & 10) and handicap (Event 11) state 

championship events. 

Husband & Wife Team 

WA State husband & wife PITA members are eligible for this trophy  

(200 singles—Events 8 & 10) 



16 

 

THANKS TO ALL OUR DONORS, 

SPONSORS AND ADVERTISERS! 

      Roy & Shirley Tiegs  

Robert & Sally Davis 

Jerry Kalamar 

Gary & Marlene Gasaway 

Greg Miner 

Yakima Gun Club 

Cowlitz /Public Shooting Range 

Sumner Sportsmen’s Club 

Tacoma Sportsmen’s Club 

Custom Fit Hearing Protection 

Paul Moore 

Klingele Families  

DL Precision / Dan Lammers 

Farm Boy 

Gray’s Shotgun Cache 

Stocker Johns Custom Stocks 

Hall of Fame Committee 

Sportsman’s Warehouse 

Bremerton Trap & Skeet Club 

Steve Simon 

Wilmar Corporation 

Walla Walla Gun Club 

Rand Schiltz Jewelers 

Shamrock Leathers 

Minuteman Press 

Soft Touch Custom Stocks 

John Gustafson Insurance 

DJ Loan and Sport 

Decot Hy-Wyd 

Old Skagit Gun Club 

 

Randy & Diane Lederbrand 

Tim & Crystal Hodges 

Tom & Carol Olesen 

Jim and Susa Rankhorn 

Jon Thompson 

Rich & Katie Evans 

Gene & Jacqueline Goetting 

Shawn & Lori Kuhns 

Doug Reimers 

Columbia Bank 

Jim & Susie Bradbury 

Greg & Robin Still 

John Abbott 

Kick-EEZ Products 

Performance Tool 

Poulsbo RV Center 

Lucky Eagle Casino 

Kenmore Range-WCW 

Gig Harbor Sportsman’s Club 

Black Diamond Gun Club 

Sportco / H. A. Bales 

White Flyer—Bill Daniels 

Caldwell Industries 

Browning 

Possness/Warren 

Steve Jones, Recoil-less Engineering 

Hornady Company 

Larry Stockman 

Cabelas 

Truck Vault 



17 

DL Precision 
Kolar and Krieghoff Services 

Dan Lammers 

dlprecisioninc@gmail.com 

Shop     Mobile 

530-275-5970   623-521-9583 

P. O. Box 491528  Redding, CA  96049 

FFL 1-8E-02753 

 
Clay Target Competition Service for Major Brands 

K/80 and K/32 upgrades, Adj. Combs, Recoil Systems, and 

Pads 

 
THANKS TO ALL OUR DONORS, 

SPONSORS AND ADVERTISERS! 

Gist Silversmiths 

JD Angiuli 

Shotgun Sports Magazine 

Len Bundy/Won Gen Café 

Elite Shotguns 

Bellingham Gun Club 

Larry’s Sporting Goods 

O’Malley Brothers 

 

Seattle Skeet & Trap Club 

Northwest Shot Manufacturing 

Grand Pacific Association 

Shoot the Moon 

Oregon State Trap Assoc. 

WA Senior Games 

Dave Syphers 

Rodger Tiegs 

Boone Heinz 

 



18 

Youth Fund Raffle 

Tickets just $1.00 Each 

All proceeds go to the Youth Fund!   Prizes to be given out 

during the Award Ceremony on Saturday! 

Don’t miss out! 

 

Some of the Items Being Raffled Off: 

Ammo pouches, tumblers etc., from Hornady 

Jones E-Z Adjuster Pad & Accessories 

Camping, Shooting & Hunting Gear; gift cards and 

clothing from Sportsman’s Warehouse 

Reloading Supplies & Accessories from Sportco 

Mec Reloader from John Abbott 

Hand crafted Concord Stagecoach from Rusty Bunn 

A gorgeous hand crafted quilt made by Nedra Lihs 

Shooting gear,  10-gun wooden gun stand   

Variety of Fun Mystery Baskets 

Gift cards 

And much, much more!!  

 

MUST BE PRESENT TO WIN! 



19 

$1,000 in Scholarships Awarded 

For the 200 Target Championship Singles  

Events 8 & 10—All Ties Divide 

For Information & Support: 

James Klingele, Coordinator  Debby Anex, Assistant 

(509) 949-7289    (253) 209-6638 

jamestklingele@yahoo.com  jkpdanex@msn.com 

 

What we do! 

Supporting the future of trapshooting and the PITA is our top 

priority.  That future is our youth shooters and the parents that 

support them.  Our aim is to help mitigate some of the cost it 

takes to support a young shooter in today’s economy. For over 

87 years the PITA has strived to further youth shooting through 

promotions, raffles, and generous donations.  We have re-

ceived exceptional support again this year and we are excited 

to roll out this years’ benefits. 

1st Place:  Junior & Sub Junior  $300  Each 

2nd Place: Junior & Sub Junior $200 Each 

Available to ALL Youth Shooters! 



20 

~~Hall of Fame Silent Auction~~ 

 
Be sure to check out the Silent Auction Tables in 

the clubhouse all week.  Countless items up for 

grabs!  

 
Dave Wade - Hall of Fame Inductee 

 

 

Friday - July 10, 2020, 7:30 p.m.  

Following The Shooter Appreciation dinner In the Evergreen  

Sportsmen’s Clubhouse - Wine,  hors d’oeuvres, cake to be served 

Tickets available all week - $10.00 each 

Everyone is welcome to attend! 

 Come out and help us honor these remarkable  

individuals! 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Dave was born in Nelson, B.C.  Dave has been a PITA member for 48 years!  

His first introduction to trapshooting was by his dad at the age of about 12.  

He started out with a 20 gauge single shotgun.  His first registered targets 

were in 1985 near Campbell River on Vancouver Island.  Dave has racked up 

Countless Championship awards over the years, including HOA and HAA 

 Championships, BCTA All Star Team 21 times, 

and the PITA All Star Team 5 times! 

At the Pacific Grand at Evergreen in 2014 Dave 

shot a perfect 100 in doubles to win the event!  

Please come out and help us celebrate Dave’s 

remarkable success! 

Our congratulations goes out to Dave Wade 

for his induction into the Hall of Fame! 

 

The WSPITA Board of Directors 

~~Hall of Fame Induction Ceremony~~ 



21 

 

 

Leo Pike - Hall of Fame Inductee 
Leo’s lifetime of target shooting began when he attended his first turkey 

shoot in 1967. He joined the PITA in 1973 as a lifetime member.  Since 

then he has shot over 300,000 targets!  His wife, Karen, has shot over 

260,000, the 1st woman to reach 250,000 in the PITA & the most for a hus-

band and wife.  Leo became the PITA BC Handicap Chair in 1982 and re-

mained for over 35 years.  Leo was involved in the Milestone certificates 

and a variety of other PITA tasks.  Leo was always available to help in 

any way possible with guns, traps,  or fixing 

up a motorhome—if he couldn’t fix it, he 

knew someone who could.  His knowledge of 

the PITA rules were paramount.  Sadly we 

lost Leo on 10/29/19.  He is survived by his  

loving family.  Please come help us celebrate 

his life long achievements!   

The WSPITA Board of Directors congratulates 

Leo on his induction to the Hall of Fame. 

Come visit the Hall of Fame Center 
 

The Hall of Fame Committee encourages you to visit the Hall of 

Fame Center  at Evergreen Sportsmen’s Club.  There are pictures 

as well as “bios” of all the inductees over the years.  There is a 

wealth of memorabilia and  information for those interested in 

the history of the Hall of Fame.   

 

The Hall of Fame Committee encourages everyone to visit them 

on the website at  www.shootpita.com.   

There you will find the forms necessary for nominating both 

shooters and contributors to the Hall. You will also find 

all of the past winners!  



22 

 EVERGREEN 

SPORTSMEN’S CLUB 
Welcomes the:  

2020  

Washington State PITA 

Championships! 

“THE WEST COAST’S LARGEST 

SHOOTING FACILITY” 

 

Visit us on the web... 

WWW.SHOOTESC.ORG 

 AMERICAN TRAP-CONTINENTAL TRAP 

 SKEET RANGE 

 LIGHTED 5-STAND 

 NIGHT SHOOTING ON TRAP & 5-

STAND 

 SPORTING CLAYS COMPETITION 

COURSE 

 COVERED 100 YARD RIFLE PISTOL 

RANGE 

 FULL COWBOY ACTION/ COMPETI-

TION RANGE 

 ENOUGH ROOM TO ACCOMMODATE 

LARGE GROUPS 

 CAFÉ AND DINING AREA 

 PITA HALL OF FAME CENTER 

HOURS OPEN 
MONDAY-CLOSED 

TUESDAY-CLOSED 

WEDNESDAY-10 AM  TO 4 PM 

THURSDAY-4 PM TO  10PM 

FRIDAY-RESERVATION ONLY 

SATURDAY-10 AM TO 4 PM 

SUNDAY-10 AM TO 4 PM 

12736 Marksman Rd. SW  

Olympia, WA 98512-9200 

 360-357-9080 

DIRECTIONS: FROM I-5 TAKE EXIT #95 (LITTLE ROCK/MAYTOWN).  GO WEST TO LITTLEROCK STRAIGHT 

THRU TOWN THEN LEFT ON MIMA RD, RIGHT ON BORDEAUX RD, AND RIGHT ON MARKSMAN RD.  AT 

END OF ROAD, VEER RIGHT AND YOU ARE HERE! 

http://WWW.SHOOTESC.COM


23 

 

 

 

 

$3,750 in Youth Purse 

Events #8 - #11 

Based on High Scores 

Jr & Sub Jr Winners 

1st, 2nd, 3rd place  

And Out of State Winner 

 Pays 40%, 30%, 20%, 10% 

WSPITA YOUTH PURSE 

OPEN TO BOTH IN-STATE & OUT-OF-STATE COMPETITORS 

Event 1: NO Target fee unless shooter chooses to play options.  

Free Shells for All Youth Shooters for Championship Singles! 

Eligible for Options and Purses 

Advance squadding available on: www.PreSquad.com 

$5.00 Presquad fee to be collected at the shoot 

Please try to stay on the same squad for all events whenever possible. Pre-

squadding will begin on JUNE 1, 2020 and go through JULY 4, 2020. Entry 

fees will be in US Currency, American or Canadian check in US Funds.  NSF 

fee $35.00.  All pre-squadding fees will be paid at the shoot. Shooters re-

questing squad changes after the shoot begins will pay a $10.00 change fee. 

If you make a reservation and can’t attend, or if you earned yardage, please 

cancel or correct your reservation asap.  If you have any questions or con-

cerns, or need assistance, please contact Bob immediately. 

Bob McLendon:  aa27aacashiering@yahoo.com 

(509) 216-3033 



24 



25 

 

TROPHY CATEGORY WINNERS 

Chuck & Fran Dederick HAA Veteran Tim Hodges 

Ben Grube  HAA Senior Grant Lau 

Gary & Marlene Gasaway HAA Lady Meryn Stewart 

Carmon Fenton HOA Lady Meryn Stewart 

Walt & Irene Davis High Singles & Handicap 

Lady 

Meryn Stewart 

Mike Elke HAA Junior Brayden Lee-Hines 

Mike Elke HAA Sub-Junior Ace Federspiel 

Husband/Wife High Team James/Jennifer Klingele 

Hyatt Handicap Champion Madison Cheyney 

Rookie of the Year High Rookie Nathan Rabara 

Marv & Barbara Sims Chair Shooter Jack Harris 

Buddy Backer High Team Brian James & 

Bruce Skelton 

Club Team High Team 

Black Diamond 

Kevin Barrows 

Rusty Bunn 

James Klingele 

Jon Thompson 

 Congratulations to Charles Curtis!! 
Congratulations goes out to Charles Curtis for having earned his 350,000th Milestone Award! 

What an achievement!! Charles, who turns 100 on May 25, 2020, served as President from 

1984-1985, and until this year he was still banging away.  With over 350,000 targets to his 

credit, he is our oldest competitor and best friend to countless folks.  Be sure to stop and wish 

him well.   

 

Congratulations Chuck on your  

Exceptional Achievement!! 

2019 Perpetual Trophies Winners 



26 

General Contractor 

Specializing in  

Commercial and Residential Construction 

754 Bell Street 

Edmonds, WA  98020 

Mike’s Cell:  (206) 972-9080 

Denis’ Cell:  (206) 972-6688 

Omalleybrothersconstruction.comOmalleybrothers@frontier.com 

Office: (425) 640-0464 



27 

 

 

Congratulations to our Washington Allstars! 

John Mullins Top Team 

Scott Moore Men’s Second Team 

Rodger Tiegs Men’s Second Team 

Jennifer Klingele Ladies First Team 

Brayden Lee-Hines Second Junior Team 

Tim Hodges Veteran Team 

Robert Davis Veteran Team 

Gregory Miner Senior Team 

Grant Lau Senior Team 

Arthur Fenton Elder Team 

Jennifer Klingele Brayden Lee-Hines 

Grant Lau Art Fenton 

Scott Moore 

Gregory Miner 

John Mullins 

Tim Hodges 

Rodger Tiegs 

Robert Davis 



28 

2019 Washington State PITA Championships 
EVENT 1 

Poulsbo RV SINGLES 

EVENT 2 
President’s  HANDICAP 

AA Winner Jon Thompson 99 Champion Ed Vormestrand 97 

A Winner Tim Plagman 99 Runner up Doug Reimers 94 

B Winner Rodger Tiegs 97 Lady Melinda Santiille 91 

C Winner Bob Wyzenbeek 96 Junior Lash Corbett 94 

D Winner Andrew Pennant 97 Sub-Junior Alexandra Alsteen 89 

Lady Melinda Santille 96 Veteran Richard vans 92 

Junior Brayden Lee-Hines 94 Senior Greg Miner 89 

Sub-Junior Hunter Haggard 93    

Veteran Tim Hodges 98    

Senior Grant Lau 100    

EVENT 3 
KENMORE RANGE  

HANDICAP 

EVENT 4 
GIG HARBOR SPORTSMAN’S 

CLUB DOUBLES 

Champion Jerry Conn 96 AA Winner Gage wade-Huber 99 

Runner up Meryn Stewart 95 A Winner Richard Evans 96 

Lady Ann Cavanaugh 90 B Winner Robert Davis 94 

Junior Gage Wade-Huber 91 C Winner Cody Ballard 92 

Sub-Junior Gregory Stewart 93 D Winner Shawn Kuhns 87 

Veteran Robert Faliski 92 Lady Melinda Santille 81 

Senior Ed Vormestrand 94 Junior Brayden Lee-Hines 96 

   Sub-Junior Alexandra Alsteen 69 

   Veteran Chester carter 98 

   Senior Greg miner 96 

EVENT 5 
BLACK DIAMOND  SINGLES 

EVENT 6 
SPORTCO HANDICAP 

AA Winner GAGE WADE-HUBER 100 Champion ACE FEDERSPIEL 95 

A Winner BRAYDEN LEE-HINES 100 Runner up RICHARD EVANS 95 

B Winner L.A. TAYLOR 99 Lady MERYN STEWART 94 

C Winner RUSSELL TIEGS 98 Junior DANIEL BLANC 93 

D Winner DON DAVIES 96 Sub-Junior JETT CORBETT 89 

Lady ANN CAVANAUGH 98 Veteran JOEL BALL 91 

Junior ZANE CARVER 96 Senior ED VORMESTRAND 93 

Sub-Junior ACE FEDERSPIEL 97    

Veteran CHESTER CARTER 100    

Senior GRANT LAU 98    



29 

EVENTS 7 & 9  
WASHINGTON STATE SINGLES CHAMPIONSHIP 

Champion JOHN MULLINS 198 Lady Jennifer KLINGELE 197 

Champion RU DAVID TEESDALE 198 Lady RU DEBORAH KELLY 185 

AA Winner JON THOMPSON 198 Junior GAGE WADE-HUBER 195 

AA RU TIM HODGES 196 Sub-Junior ACE FEDERSPIEL 193 

A Winner KENNETH EVANS 197 Veteran JAMES TURNBULL 196 

A RU LANCE GILMORE 196 Senior GREG MINER 195 

B Winner MERYN STEWART 196 Elder RON HULL 195 

B RU RODGER TIEGS 195 Chair Jack Harris 190 

C Winner BOB WYZENBEEK 195 
Husband/
Wife 

JAMES & JENNIFER KLINGELE 193  

C RU JESS MATHEWS 191 O/S Champ MICHAEL SARGENT 199 

D Winner BUCK BUCHANAN 192 O/S RU JOHN ADAMS 197 

D RU KEVIN BARROWS 190 O/S 3rd DON WILLIAMSON 197 

   Club Team Black Diamond   

EVENT 8   
DOUBLES CHAMPIONSHIP 

Champion JOHN MULLINS 100 D RU GERALD MORO 85 

Champion RU GAGE WADE-HUBER 97 Lady JENNIFER KLINGELE 86 

AA Winner TIM HODGES 92 Junior BRAYDEN LEE-HINES 93 

AA RU SCOTT MOORE 91 Sub-Junior ACE FEDERSPIEL 85 

A Winner RODGER TIEGS 96 Veteran DONALD LINT 94 

A RU CLIFF NELSON 94 Senior Greg Miner 94 

B Winner ROBERT DAVIS 93 Elder RON HULL 93 

B RU JAMES KLINGELE 93 O/S Champ JOHN ADAMS 99 

C Winner ZANE CARVER 90 O/S RU L. A. TAYLOR 94 

C RU ROY TIEGS 88 O/S 3rd BILL MULLINS 94 

D Winner SHAWN KUHNS 88    

EVENT 10  

WASHINGTON STATE HANDICAP CHAMPIONSHIP 

Champion MADISON CHEYNEY 96 Junior GAGE WADE-HUBER 93 

Champion RU JACK HELMKAMP 95 Sub-Junior JETT CORBETT 86 

Third ACE FEDERSPIEL 95 Veteran GARY COOPER 93 

Forth NATHAN RABARA 94 Senior LYNN WILKINS 92 

Fifth JOSHUA TIEGS 94 Elder ALLEN BURGY 94 

Sixth SCOTT MOORE 93 O/S Champ CODY BALLARD 95 

Seventh JOHN MULLINS 93 O/S RU JOHN ADAMS 94 

Lady MERYN STEWART 94 O/S 3rd BILL MULLINS 92 

Lady RU JENNIFER KLINGELE 89    



30 

 

 
 

 

 Come One, Come All! 

Trophy Ceremony & Milestone 

Awards 
Saturday, July 11, 2020 

7:00 p.m. in the Club House 

Raffle Prizes drawn 

Lots of Fun for Everyone! 

HIGH ALL AROUND CHAMPIONS  
Champion John Mullins 391 Lady Meryn stewart 372 

AA Winner Scott moore 378 Junior Gage wade-huber 385 

A Winner Robert davis 377 Sub-Junior Ace Federspiel 373 

B Winner Rodger tiegs 384 Veteran Tim hodges 378 

C Winner Jeremy Gustafson 369 Senior Grant lau 375 

D Winner Cliff nelson 363 Elder Ron hull 377 

   O/S Champ John adams (or) 390 

HIGH OVERALL CHAMPIONS  
Champion John mullins 959 C Winner Jeff Mitchell 895 

AA Winner Gage wade-huber 941 D Winner Kevin barrows 883 

A Winner Richard evans 935 O/S Champ Chester carter (id) 923 

B Winner Rodger tiegs 938 Rookie of the Year:    Nathan rabara 



31 

 
2020 WSPITA DOUBLES LEAGUE 

SHOOT DATES 

Bremerton Trap & Skeet May 15 Friday Noon 

Black Diamond Gun Club June 5 Friday Noon 

Wenatchee Gun Club June 19 Friday Noon 

Old Skagit Gun Club July 18 Saturday 9:00 a.m. 

Black Diamond Gun Club Aug. 14 Friday Noon 

Sumner Sportsmen’s Association Aug. 21 Friday Noon 

Yakima Valley Sportsmen’s Assn. Sept. 18 Friday Noon 

Old Skagit Gun Club Oct. 17 Saturday 10:00 a.m. 

TIES FOR 

TROPHIES WILL 

BE SHOT OFF 

Qualification Rules  

•1,000 Target Minimum 

•100 Target Minimum;   500 Maximum  per Club Shoot 

•Each shooter’s best 10 scores count towards their total,  all others 

thrown out 

•Must shoot at three different Clubs 

•PITA Rules will govern Events 

Cost 

$25.00 per 100 Targets 

$2.00 WSPITA Fee per 100 targets 

$4.00 PITA Daily Fee 

Trophies 

HOA & Class A, B, C, & D Winners Awarded Trophies 

TO SUBMIT SCORES & FOR INFORMATION CONTACT:   TIM HODGES 

thodges3534@gmail.com  (360) 225-2172, (360) 984-0862 cell 



32 

2019 HIGH AVERAGE TEAM 
Singles Handicap Doubles 

T. J. Main .9929 John Mullins .9254 John Mullins .9753 

John Mullins .9857 T. J. Main .9129 T. J. Main .9564 

Jon Thompson .9821 Garrett Schlimmer .9110 Bob McLendon .9373 

Tim Hodges .9758 Scott Moore .8904 Tim Plagman .9281 

Garrett Schlimmer .9702 Brian Cornehl .8853 Scott Moore .9238 

LADIES TEAM 

Singles Handicap Doubles 

Jennifer Klingele .9485 Tina Sisich .8804 Jenifer Klingele .8806 

Tina Sisich .9316 Deborah Kelly .8619 Laura Winkel .8800 

Betty Phipps .9300 Jennifer Klingele .8348 Betty Phipps .8533 

Deborah Kelly .9176 Deanna Turnbull .7956 Tina Sisich .8494 

Deanna Turnbull .8674 Janet Sheilds .7645 Lauren Plagman .8157 

VETERANS TEAM 65-69 

Singles Handicap Doubles 

Robert Davis .9681 Richard Evans .8964 Richard Evans .9229 

Mark Edwins .9600 Zach Keller .8876 Michael King .9048 

Michael King .9594 Robert Faliski .8875 Mark Edwins .8970 

Zach Keller .9574 James Turnbull .8793 Robert Davis .8902 

James Turnbull .9570 Melvin Weythman .8742 Zach Keller .8771 

SENIOR VETERANS TEAM 70-74 

Singles Handicap Doubles 

Grant Lau .9545 Ed Vormestrand .8889 Gregory Miner .9214 

Marion Dukes .9534 Gregory Miner .8713 Marion Dukes .9122 

Stephen Cherry .9504 Marion Dukes .8706 Dan Davies Jr. .9043 

Gregory Miner .9503 Andrew Pennant .8676 Grant Lau .9040 

Steve Simon .9444 Steve Simon .8637 Stephen Cherry .8705 

ELDERS TEAM 75 + 

Singles Handicap Doubles 

Ron Hull .9747 Ron Hull .8624 Art Fenton .8883 

Art Fenton 9739 Darel Kohn Sr. .8423 Dave Lang .8600 

Gerald Moro .9300 Art Fenton .8352 Ron Hull .8241 

Dave Lang .9286 Gerald Moro .8340 Don Davies .8200 

Don Davies .9100 Don Davies .8269 Gerald Moro 8133 

JUNIORS TEAM 15-17 

Singles Handicap Doubles 

Brayden Lee-Hines .9557 Daniel Blanc .8791 Brayden Lee-Hines .8966 

Reid Thomsen .8237 Brayden Lee-Hines .8685 Lash Corbett .8240 

    Ried Thomsen .8109 Reid Thomsen .7650 

      Mason Green .7567 

SUB-JUNIOR TEAM (Under 15) 

Singles Handicap Doubles 

Zane Carver .9193 Ace Federspiel .9050 Zane Carver .8700 

Charles Rich .7517 Zane Carver .8787 Jett Corbett .6880 

    Charles Rich .7130   



33 

Friday, July 10th 5:00 p.m.   

 SHOOTER APPRECIATION DINNER! 

Everyone Welcome - Catered by: 

 

Menu 

Prime Rib, Chicken, Buttery Mashed Potato Dish, Salads, 

Sides, Desserts and Beverage! 

6TH 

Half of all donations received at the dinner will 

go the WSPITA Youth Fund!   

THE WSPITA BOARD THANKS YOU! 



34 

CAMAS PRAIRIE HANDICAP 

MARCH 20-22, 2020 

ATA - PITA CROSS REG. 

 

 

Our sincere thanks and appreciation goes out to Sue 

and her team of professionals at Gist for going 

above and beyond in helping create the beautiful 

trophies for our shooters! 

The WSPITA Board of Directors 

Gist Silversmiths 

4385 Pleasant Valley Road 

Placerville, CA 95667 

(530) 644-8000 Crafting A Legend Piece By Piece 



35 

  

 

 

PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE 

Dear Fellow Trap Shooters and Guests, 

Welcome to the 2020 WSPITA Championship State Tournament! 

 

We are honored to host you at the Evergreen Sportsmen’s Club (ESC).  

Our primary goal is to offer you an outstanding and rewarding experience.  

ESC staff, WSPITA Board members, and volunteers from other clubs are 

working hard to ensure a great tournament. 

 

A few items to note: 

• SCORING:  The dance team will be back this year with mistake free scor-

ing 

• TRAPS: Scott Davis from ESC will be running the line to make sure traps 

are in good working order 

• OFFICE:  Laura and Monique will be in the front office to answer ques-

tions and assist you in establishing camp sites, using the practice trap, 

etc. 

• TARGETS:  The Target Setting Committee of: Rodger Tiegs, Boone Heinz, 

and Nathan Teesdale from Sumner Sportsmen’s Association, as well as 

the Trap Mechanics, will ensure your targets are set and at the pre-

scribed speed, height, and angle to aid you in your 100 straights 

• AIR CONDITIONERS: Due to the electrical restrictions, they can only run 

on your generators. 

Finally, please find a moment to thank your hardworking staff and the 

volunteers.  Their commitment makes this shoot possible. 

Sincerely, 

Ron Hull 

President, ESC 



36 

 



37 

71st ANNUAL BLANKET SHOOT 

September 18 - 20, 2020 

Magnums on all Handicap Events on Sat & Sun 

Friday:  WSPITA registered Doubles Marathon 

Saturday: BBQ Potluck and Poker 

Sunday: Blanket Shoot 

 

Yakima Valley Sportsmen's Assn. 
441 East Pomona Road 

Mail: P.O. Box 1542 

Yakima WA 98907 

(509) 453-1872 

March 28 - 29, 2020 

Magnums on all Handicap Events 



38 

 

 

KENMORE SHOOTING RANGE 

1031 228th SW • Bothell WA  98021 

Owned and operated by the 

 WILDLIFE COMMITTEE OF WASHINGTON, INC 

   OUR 80 ACRE SHOOTING FACILITY OFFERS: 

 4 LIGHTED TRAP FIELDS, 1 PRACTICE TRAP FIELD 

Including 5-stand with a 65’ duck tower and 12 houses 

 TWO COVERED ALL-WEATHER RIFLE RANGES 

 COVERED ALL WEATHER PISTOL RANGE 

 THREE OUTDOOR ARCHERY RANGES 

Including a walk-through, flat range and FITA range 

 INDOOR RANGE  

For small bore rifles, .22 pistol, air pistol and archery events 

 TWO PRO-SHOPS  

Selling ammo, reloading components and most shooting supplies 

 NRA CLASSES AND HUNTER EDUCATION CLASSES 

OPEN TO THE PUBLIC – NEW MEMBERS ARE WELCOME! 

RANGE OFFICE @ (425) 481-8686/SHOTGUN @ (425) 481-8685 

FOR DETAILED INFORMATION VISIT OUR WEBSITE 

KenmoreRange.com  or wcwinc.org 

FALL PITA SHOOT DATE 

is based on the Seahawk Football Team Sunday bye week.  

For Shoot Information contact Nathan Ware 425-766-1419 



39 

Located at:  14933 Josh Wilson Road  

  Burlington, WA  98233  

Phone:  (360) 757-4326 

Email:   oldskagit@yahoo.com 

Website:   www.oldskagit.com 

 

PITA Registered Shoots: 

 December —March —June—September 

 July and October Doubles Marathons 

 Multiplex 

 (See PITA website for dates and programs) 
 

Buddy Backer: 

 September: (Same weekend as PITA shoot) 

 Two 60-bird Backer events 

 

Fun Shoots: 

 Turkey Shoots: 

  April—Meals on Wheels Benefit 

  August—Club Fundraiser 

  November—Toys for Tots Benefit 

 Ugly Doubles & Singles—Memorial Day 

 Mailand Frank Fun Shoot—August 

 Winter Series—Two 50-bird Handicaps 

  1st Saturday, October through March 

 New Year’s Day—Potluck and Fun Shoot 

 

See our Website for information on our club 

And any of our activities 

Open Year Round for Practice 
Tuesday & Thursday 5:30 p.m. 

Saturday 10 a.m. to 2 p.m. 

(unless event scheduled) 



40 

 
 

 

at the 

EVERGREEN SPORTSMEN’S CLUB 

Competition in ten year age groups:  50-59, 60-69, etc. 
Gold, Silver, Bronze medals  

awarded by age group 
Belt Buckles 

awarded to High Shooter in each bracket 
Senior Games shirt for each participant 

Pre-registration strongly encouraged 

same day registration permitted 

Register online & get more information at: 

www.washingtonseniorgames.com 

Contact: Craig LeVee  

(360) 791-8694   fablevee@msn.com  

Registration Fee…...$35.00 

Sport Event Fee…...$10.00 



41 

 

The WSPITA 2020 State Shoot 

 

For RV Reservations Contact: 

 

Laura, Monique or Scott  at 

(360) 357-9080 

Evergreen Sportsmen’s Club Office Hours: 

Wednesday:  10 am  -  4 pm 

Thursday: 4 pm  -  10 pm 

Saturday & Sunday:  10 am  - 4 pm 

 

www.shootesc.org 



42 

 

Event # 1  

Poulsbo RV Singles  

 
(Youth Shooters- NO target or WSPITA fee unless shooter chooses to play 

options) 

 

WEDNESDAY 

July 8, 2020 

SHOOTING BEGINS AT 10:00 a.m. 

Entrance $33.00 

PITA Daily Fee $4.00 

WSPITA Fee $2.00 

Singles Purse Option:   1 Pay per 5 entries; High Gun; 

based on 100 targets, per class 

$10.00 

  

 Lewis Purse Option:  3 Groups 60% 40%   $10.00 

Singles Magnum  Option $12.00 

Added Money - $900.00 

Divided $180.00 each class AA-A-B-C-D 

Based on High Score1st-$90, 2nd-$54, 3rd-$36 

11 Trophies 

Winner Each Class   AA, A, B, C, D 

Lady, Junior, Sub-Junior, Veteran, Senior, Elder 

 

These trophies are OPEN. 



43 

 

Event # 2 

The President’s Handicap 
Sponsored by Rusty and JoanAnn Bunn 

WEDNESDAY 

July  8, 2020 

AFTER SINGLES 

Added Money - $900.00 
Based on High Score Total 100 targets 

$300 each yardage group divided 50, 30,20% High Gun 

10 Trophies 

Champion, Short, Mid, and Long Yardage, Veteran,  

Lady, Junior, Sub-Junior, Senior, Elder 

Yardage Groups:  19-22.5; 23-25.5; 26-27 

These trophies are OPEN. 

Entrance $33.00 

W.S.P.I.T.A. Fee $2.00 

Handicap Purse Option: 1 pay per 5 entries, High 

Gun; based on 100 targets; per yardage group 

$10.00 

Lewis Purse Option:  3 Groups 60% 40%  $10.00 

25’s Option:     $2.50 each 25   60%-40% $10.00 

50’s  Option:    $5.00 each 50   50%-30%-20% $10.00 

Washington State Shoot Handicap Magnum Option $12.00 

Bremerton Gold Mountain Handicap Option $3.00 

Big  Dog Handicap Option $25.00 



44 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Entrance $33.00 

W.S.P.I.T.A. Fee $2.00 

Singles Purse Option:  1 pay per each 4 entries; High 

Gun; by class  (Classes AA/A, B, C, & D) 

$10.00 

Lewis Purse Option:  2 Groups 60%, 40%  $10.00 

             5 TROPHIES ARE OPEN 

          Champion,  AA/A,  B,  C, &  D 

 

WEDNESDAY 

July  8, 2020 

AFTER HANDICAP 

Event # 3 

28 Gauge, 100 Bird Singles 

Sponsored by:  Kick-Eez 



45 

 

Event # 4  

Kenmore Handicap  
Sponsored by Kenmore Range-Wildlife Com. of WA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THURSDAY 

July 10, 2020 

SHOOTING BEGINS AT 10:00 a.m. 

 

Entrance $33.00 

W.S.P.I.T.A. Fee $2.00 

PITA Daily Fee $4.00 

Handicap Purse Option:  1 pay per 5 entries; High Gun; 

Based upon 100 targets; by yardage group 

$10.00 

Lewis Purse Option:  3 Groups 60% 40%   $10.00 

25’s Option:  $2.50 each 25  60%, 40% $10.00 

50’s  Option: $5.00 each 50   50%-30%-20% $10.00 

Washington State Shoot Magnum Option $12.00 

Bremerton Gold Mountain Handicap Option $3.00 

Big Dog Handicap Option $25.00 

Added Money -  $900.00 
Based upon High Score  

$300 each Yardage group Divided 50, 30, 20% High Gun 

Handicap Yardage Groups:  19-22.5; 23-25.5; 26-27 

10 Trophies 
Champion, Long, Mid, Short Yardages, Junior,  

Sub-Junior, Lady, Veteran, Senior, Elder 

These trophies are OPEN. 



46 

 

Event # 5  

Gig Harbor Doubles 

Sponsored by: Gig Harbor Sportsman’s Club  

Entrance $33.00 

W.S.P.I.T.A. Fee $2.00 

Doubles Purse Option:      1 pay per 5 entries; High Gun;  

Based upon 100 targets; By Class 

10.00 

Lewis Purse Option:     3 Groups 60% 40%   
 $10.00 

  

THURSDAY 

JULY 11, 2020 

AFTER HANDICAP 

Added Money:  $900.00 
Divided $180.00 each class AA-A-B-C-D 

Based upon High Gun 50%, 30%, 20% 

Classes AA, A, B, C, & D 

11 Trophies 
Winner Each Class 

AA, A, B, C, D 

Lady, Junior, Sub-Junior Veteran, Senior, Elder 

These trophies are OPEN. 



47 

  

Pick your own partner. All teams stand at the 27 yard line. 

Traps set on Continental. NEW SHELLS ONLY - Everyone 

checked - NO EXCEPTIONS. Guns and loads per Official PITA 

Rules. Groups based on the combined age per team. 

$35.00 Entry fee per team with an 80% payout. 

$10.00 from each team to be paid out to high gun, 50,30,20% 

$5.00 from each team goes toward long runs. 

Lewis-style payout based upon 3 groups 60% 40% 

$2.50 each way paid 70/30 

Questions:  Pat Manyon, Buddy Backer Coordinator 

 

 

 

 

 

THURSDAY 

JULY 9, 2020 

(FOLLOWING EVENT #5) 

Sponsored by the WSPITA Directors 
Event to be held after the handicap shoot offs. 

Sign up at the office starting 15 minutes after the last event is 

completed. 

You will be squadded in the order you sign up. 

Shooting will begin as soon as we have a squad  

so bring your equipment. 

Event #A 

Buddy Backer 



48 



49 



50 

BELLINGHAM GUN CLUB 
940 W Larson Rd, Bellingham, WA 98226  

Hours 

Of Operation 

 

Sunday 

10 am - 3 pm 

Wednesday 

(daylight savings time) 

5:30 - 8 pm 

Contact: 

Tim McCulloch 

360-384-0088 

tim@macfdale.com 

1794 LaBounty Dr. 

Ferndale, WA  98248 

2020 

SHOOT DATES 

 

April 18 

& 

June 6 

 

Magnums 

all days! 



51 

112 E. Evergreen Blvd., Vancouver, WA 98660  | 360-314-2474 

randjeweler.com 



52 

 

 

 

 WEDNESDAY, JULY 8, 2020  

9:30 A.M. OPENING CEREMONY  

10:00 A.M. EVENT #1: POULSBO RV SINGLES PG 42 

 EVENT #2: PRESIDENT’S HANDICAP PG 43 

 EVENT #3: 28 GAUGE SINGLES PG 44 

 SHOOT OFFS  

 THURSDAY, JULY 9, 2020  

10:00 A.M. EVENT #4: KENMORE HANDICAP PG 45 

 EVENT #5: GIG HARBOR DOUBLES PG 46 

 SHOOT OFFS  

 BUDDY BACKER EVENT PG 47 

 FRIDAY, JULY 10, 2020  

8:00 A.M. WSPITA GENERAL MEETING PG 14 

10:00 A.M. EVENT #6: BLACK DIAMOND SINGLES PG 62 

 EVENT #7: SPORTCO HANDICAP PG 63 

 SHOOT OFFS   

5:00 P.M. SHOOTER APPREC. & INDUCTEE DINNER PG 33 

7:30 P.M. HALL OF FAME CEREMONY PG 20 

Daily Events 



53 

 

 

 SATURDAY, JULY 11, 2020  

10:00 A.M. 
EVENT #8: WASHINGTON STATE  

SINGLES CHAMPIONSHIP - 1ST HALF 
PG 64 

 
EVENT #9:   WASHINGTON STATE  

DOUBLES CHAMPIONSHIP 
PG 65 

 SHOOT OFFS  

7:00 P.M. 
TROPHY PRESENTATION, MILESTONE 

AWARDS 
PG 30 

 SUNDAY, JULY 12, 2020  

10:00 A.M. 
EVENT #10: WASHINGTON STATE 

SINGLES CHAMPIONSHIP—2ND HALF 
PG 66 

 

EVENT #11: WASHINGTON STATE 

HANDICAP CHAMPIONSHIP 

 

PG 67 

 FINAL SHOOT OFFS   

 HIGH ALL AROUND PG 68 

 HIGH OVER ALL PG 69 

   

 GOOD LUCK SHOOTERS!  

Daily Events  



54 

Call For Your Free Estimate: (206) 362-4031 

 

Supporting The PITA—J.D. Angiuli 

Replacement Windows & Doors 

 Vinyl Wood & Fiberglass Windows 
“There is a difference- a Big  

Difference -  between a   

quality window and a low- 

bidder window.  

Cheap windows and  

untrained installers just  

aren’t up to the job. Since  

1957, we’ve operated with  

a 100% customer satisfac-

tion  

policy.” Einar Johanson,  

business  

owner 

“Johanson’s company…is revered in the  

Seattle area and is one of the longest-operating  

independently owned construction firms in the  

state… a true treasure, that man.” 

—Darrel Hay of The Seattle Times 



55 

 

 



56 

 



57 

 

 

GET YOUR WSPITA HAT! 

Please support the WSPITA 

and get your hat now! 

We have a wide variety of 

colors and styles. 

 

Your $15.00 donation is 

greatly appreciated! 

 



58 



59 

We have moved our shop after 28 years!! 

PLEASE VISIT US AT OUR NEW ADDRESS: 

SoftTouch Custom Stocks 

14325 NE Airport Way, Suite 214 

Portland, OR  97230 

(503) 257-0524 

www.SoftTouchStocks.com 



60 

 

 

Pretty Threads Quilting, LLC 

We are a home based veteran owned business .  

Our custom designs and stitching brings quilts to life! 

Bringing Your Ideas To Life 

With Custom Quilting! 

Monday-Friday 10 to 6 

Saturday 10 to 4 

CALDWELL INDUSTRIES CO. LTD. 
(604) 988-6181 

384 LYNN AVENUE 

NORTH VANCOUVER, BC V7J 2C5 

Contact: Bob or Brett Caldwell 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

“Manufactured in The West For  

Western Shooters” Since 1946 

All Green, Green Dome, Extra Green, Black,  

 All Orange, Orange Dome,  All White 

     

Clean - Easy to Open Cartons - True Flying 

Works on All Automatics - Clean Breaking 

 

26119  96th St. E, Buckley, WA 98321 

Www.prettythreadsquiltingllc.com 

(253) 334-6280 

Give me a call today! 

Susie Bradbury, Owner 



61 

 



62 

 

FRIDAY 

JULY 10, 2020 

SHOOTING BEGINS AT 10:00 a.m. 

Event # 6 

Black Diamond Singles  

Sponsored by Black Diamond Gun Club 

Added Money:  $1,000.00 
Divided $200.00 each class AA-A-B-C-D 

Based upon High Score Divided by Class 50, 30, 20% High Gun 

Classes AA, A, B, C, & D 

11 Trophies 
Winner Each Class 

AA, A, B, C, D, Lady, Junior, Sub-Junior 

Veteran, Senior, Elder 

These trophies are OPEN. 

Entrance $33.00 

W.S.P.I.T.A. Fee $2.00 

PITA Daily Fee $4.00 

Singles Purse Option:    1 Pay for each 5 entries; High 

Gun; based on 100 targets;  Per Class 

$10.00 

Lewis Purse Option:    3 Groups 60% 40%  $10.00 

Singles Magnum Option $12.00 



63 

Event #7 

 Sportco Handicap 

 

 

SPECIAL THANKS TO:  Mr. H.A. BALES 

Entrance $33.00 

W.S.P.I.T.A. Fee $2.00 

Handicap Purse Option:  1 Pay per 5 entries; High Gun; 

based on 100 targets; per Yardage group 

$10.00 

Lewis Purse Option:  3 Groups  60% 40% $10.00 

25’s  Option:   $2.50 each 25   60%, 40% $10.00 

50’s  Option:  $5.00 each 50   50%-30%-20% $10.00 

Washington State Shoot Handicap Magnum Option $12.00 

Bremerton Gold Mountain Handicap Option $3.00 

Big Dog Handicap Option $25.00 

FRIDAY  

JULY 10, 2020 

AFTER SINGLES 

Added Money:  $1,000 

Based upon High Gun –$200 each  Group - 50, 30, 20%  

Yardage Groups 

10 Trophies 

Yardage Groups:  19-22.5; 23-25.5; 26-27 

Champion, Long, Mid & Short Yardage, Junior, Sub-Junior,  

Lady, Senior, Veteran, Elder 

These trophies are OPEN. 



64 

 

Added Money:  $4,000.00 
Champion $500,R/U $400   AA, A, B, C & D $360 each;  

R/Up $260 each 

Based upon High Score - 200 targets 

These trophies are CLOSED. 

Entrance $33.00 

W.S.P.I.T.A. Fee $2.00 

PITA Daily Fee $4.00 

Singles Purse Option:   1 Pay per each 7 entries; High Gun; 

Based on 100 targets; per class 

$10.00 

Lewis Purse Option:   4 Groups 50%, 30%, 20%  

Based on 100 targets 

$10.00 

State Shoot Singles Magnum  Option per 100 targets $12.00 

SATURDAY 

JULY 11, 2020 

SHOOTING BEGINS AT 10:00 A.M. 

Event #8 

Washington State Singles Championship 

100  -  16 Yard Targets (1st Half) 

Sponsored by John Gustafson Insurance 

21 TROPHIES on 200 Targets 

Champion & Runner Up; Winner & Runner Up Each  

Class - AA,A,B,C,D; Lady, Junior, Sub Junior, Veteran,  

Senior,  Elder, O/S Champion, O/S Champ  

R/U, & 2nd R/U 

These trophies are CLOSED. 



65 

 

Event #9 

Washington State Doubles Championship 

Sponsored by Performance Tool 

 

Entrance $33.00 

W.S.P.I.T.A. Fee $2..00 

Doubles Purse Option:  1 pay per each 7 entries;  High 

Gun; Based on 100 Targets; per class  
$10.00 

Lewis Purse Option:    4 Groups 50%, 30%, 20%  $10.00 

Added Money:  $2,000.00 

Champion $350, R/U $250, 

AA,A,B,C, & D each $160; R/U $120 each 

 

21 Trophies 

Champion & Runner Up;  Winner & Runner Up Each Class, 

AA, A, B, C, D ; Lady, Junior, Sub-Junior; Veteran, Senior, Elder,  

O.S. Champion, O/S Champ R/U & O/S 2nd R/U 

These trophies are CLOSED. 

SATURDAY 

JULY 11, 2020 

AFTER SINGLES 



66 

 

Entrance $33.00 

W.S.P.I.T.A. Fee $2.00 

PITA Daily Fee $4.00 

Singles Purse Option:  1 Pay per each 7 entries; High 

Gun; Based upon 100 targets; per class 

$10.00 

  

Lewis Purse Option:  4 Groups  50%, 30%, 20%;  per 100 

targets 

$10.00 

State Shoot Singles Magnum Option $12.00 

Event # 10 

Washington State Singles Championship 

100—16 Yard Targets (2nd half) 

Sponsored by John Gustafson Insurance 

SUNDAY 

JULY 10, 2020 

SHOOTING BEGINS AT 10:00 A.M. 

For Added Money and Trophies, see page 62 

 

  PITA  Y - E - S  RAFFLE!! 
Get your tickets now  — just $5.00 each. All proceeds 

go to the Y-E-S Youth program!   

What you win:  A 70 qt. Pelican ice chest generously 

donated by Mr. H.A. Bales.  It’s loaded with prizes 

including shotgun shells, reloading components, 

store coupons, and much more!  



67 

 

Entrance $33.00 

W.S.P.I.T.A. Fee $2.00 

Handicap Purse Option:   1 Pay per 7 entries: High Gun;   

Based on 100 Targets, by Yardage Group 

$10.00 

Lewis Purse Option:  4 Groups  50%, 30%, 20% $10.00 

25’s  Option:  $2.50 each 25   60%,  40% $10.00 

50’s  Option:  $5.00 each 50   50%,  30%, 20% $10.00 

Washington State Shoot Handicap Magnum Option $12.00 

Bremerton Gold Mountain Handicap Option $3.00 

Handicap Cash Purse Option  $10.00 

Big Dog Handicap Option 

 

$25.00 

SUNDAY 

JULY 12, 2020 

AFTER SINGLES 

ADDED MONEY— $3,000.00 
Based on High Score 

Champ $510, Runner Up $450 

Short, Mid, Long Yardage Winner $408 Each 

Short, Mid, Long Yardage Runner Up  $272 Each,  

Yardage groups:  19-22.5;  23-25.5;  26-27 

16 Trophies 

Champion & R/U,  Winner & R/U on Each  

Yardage Group (19-22.5, 23-25.5, 26-27),  

Lady, Junior, Sub-Jr., Veteran, Senior, Elder,   

O/S Champion, O/S Runner Up 

THESE TROPHIES ARE CLOSED 

Event # 11 

Washington State Handicap Championship 

Thank you Sponsor! 



68 

HIGH ALL AROUND   

Events 8– 11 

Sponsored By The Klingele Families 

$1,200 ADDED MONEY 

Champion $400;   AA, A, B, C, D $160 

Based upon High Gun— All Ties Divide 

14 Trophies 

Champion, AA, A, B, C, D, Lady, Junior, Sub-Junior, 

Veteran, Senior, Elder, Chair, O/S Champion 

ADDITIONAL TROPHIES:  Elke Memorial Jr and Sub Jr Buckle 

Winners, Courtesy Of Jim and Susa Rankhorn 

HIGH ALL AROUND (HAA) 

400 TARGETS 

 



69 

 
HIGH OVERALL (HOA) 

1,000 TARGETS 

HIGH OVER ALL  
Event#: 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 

Sponsor:  Yakima Valley Sportsmen’s Assn. 

$1,200.00 ADDED MONEY 
Champion $400;  AA, A, B, C, D each $160 

Based Upon High Gun 

13 Trophies 
Champion, AA, A, B, C, D, Lady, Junior, Sub-Junior, 

Veteran, Senior, Elder, O/S Champion 

All Ties Divide 

ROOKIE OF THE YEAR 

Sponsor:  Hall of Fame Committee 

To qualify for the Rookie of the Year:    The contestant’s first registered     

targets must  be shot after the prior State Shoot tournament.  

 

The contestant MUST attend the WSPITA State Shoot.  The contestant 

MUST shoot all both 200 Championship Singles targets and 100 Handicap 

targets. 

 

The winner of the Rookie of the Year will have the highest average of the 

contestants that apply.   

 

Annual State winners are then qualified to compete at the Grand Pacific for 

“Rookie of the Year.”  If the State winner fails to attend the Grand Pacific, 

the runner up may attend and compete in their place. 



70 

 COWLITZ PUBLIC SHOOTING RANGE  

1000 Toutle Park Rd., Castle Rock, WA  98611 

 

 

 

Summer Hours:   Winter Hours: 

Tue: Noon to 7 pm  Tue-Fri Noon to 5 pm or sunset 

Wed 9 am to 7 pm  Sat: 9 am to 5 pm or sunset 

Thurs & Fri: Noon to 7 pm Sun: 10 am to 5 pm or sunset 

Sat: 9 am to 7pm                  Fall & Winter Multiplex: 

Sun: 10 am to 5 pm  Fist Sunday: 11 am starts 

 

DIRECTIONS: Take Exit 51 off of I-5. Go East to Burma Rd & go left 

on Burma, then go right on Toutle Park Rd, follow Toutle Park Rd to 

the end. 

FACEBOOK: Search for ‘Cowlitz Public Shooting Range’ 

Supporting Local High School Trap Teams 

Range Master 

Jason Hammers 

CPSRANGE1INFO@GMAIL.COM 
Multiplex 



71 

 

GIG HARBOR 

SPORTSMAN’S CLUB 
9721 Burnham Drive NW 

Gig Harbor, WA 98332 

 

UPCOMING  

2020 FALL PITA REGISTERED SHOOT 

September 25, 26, & 27 

(MAGNUMS—All Handicaps) 

ATA cross registration offered 
 

Gig Harbor Sportsman’s Club offers 

• 7 Trap Fields 

• 5-Stand and Duck Tower 

• Rifles and Pistol Range to 100 yards 

 

Call the club for hours of operation 

(253) 858-9023 

 

MEMBERSHIPS AVAILABLE 



72 

(360) 754-8442 
Exit 95 from I-5 

3840 Maytown Road, Littlerock, WA 98312 

FARM BOY DRIVE-IN 

RESTAURANT 
Breakfast all day,  

Lunch & Dinner 

Best Biscuits & Gravy!!! 



73 



74 

1950 Arnold Riegger 198 C.F. Dean 90 

1951 Stanley Brock 198 Jack Schott 87 

1952 M. V. Henderson 198 Walter Hartwick 86 

1953 Mike Thornton 195 Dick Stoner 86 

1954 Earl Colson 195 Earl Colson 88 

1955 Arnold Riegger 199 J. B. Bateman 88 

1956 Paul Maylor 195 Elmer Morlan 83 

1957 Paul Maylor 199 N.W. Place 95 

1958 Bert Dompier 198 Clifford Ramsey 95 

1959 Arnold Riegger 198 Arnold Riegger 97 

1960 Arnold Riegger 199 J.B. Bateman 97 

1961 Fred May 196 Clifford Ramsey 93 

1962 Marvin Hergert 198 Marvin Hergert 97 

1963 Joe Watson 199 Arnold Riegger 93 

1964 Arnold Riegger 199 Charles Phipps 92 

1965 Arnold Riegger 198 A.F. Frewing 95 

1966 Arnold Riegger 200 Mickey Reed 98 

1967 Ray Oakley 198 Larry Wilson 98 

1968 Reg Fenton 198 Larry Wilson 94 

1969 Paul Maylor 199 Arnold Riegger 98 

1970  Gary Coleman 200 Arnold Riegger 99 

1971 Roland Sloan 199 Clifford Hatton 95 

1972 Paul Maylor 198 Steve Powers 96 

1973 Gary Coleman 199 Paul Gilleland 94 

1974 Roger Lester 199 Josef Ljutic 97 

1975 Gary Gasaway 199 Paul Gilleland 96 

1976 Gary Gasaway 197 Daryll Whitehead 98 

1977 Gary Gasaway 200 Marvin Sims 96 

1978 Michael Levanger 200 Ken Jones 98 

1979 Ken Jones 199 Ken Jones 94 

1980 Tony Williams 200 Roy Tiegs 97 

1981 Joe Ljutic 200 David Thornton 97 

1982 Roy Tiegs 200 Dan Marx 98 

1983 Jon Thompson 199 Ken Jones 94 

1984 Ken Jones 199 Mark Tegard 97 

WASHINGTON STATE PITA PAST CHAMPIONS 

        Singles                       Doubles 



75 

 

1985 Ken Jones 199 Dan Marx 97 

1986 Dan Marx 200 Marin Sims 98 

1987 Robert Erickson 200 Ken Jones 99 

1988 Marvin Sims 200 Dan Marx 100 

1989 Gale Lea Hogue 200 Dan Marx 97 

1990 Gary Hammons 199 Dan Marx 99 

1991  Marvin Sims 200 Marvin Sims 99 

1992 Betty Phipps 200 Duane Bjorkland 97 

1993 Marvin Sims 198 Gary Hammons 99 

1994 Marvin Sims 200 Dan Marx 98 

1995 Ken Jones 200 Gary Hammons 99 

1996 B.J. Alley 200 Charles Phipps 98 

1997 Susan Nattrass 200 Tom Gray 99 

1998 Bill Johnson 200 Gale Lea Hogue 98 

1999 Mike Damon 199 Josh McLeod 99 

2000 Richard Evans 200 Don Meece 99 

2001 Gerry Williams 200 Marvin Sims 99 

2002 Art Fenton 200 Don Meece 99 

2003 Doug Starkel 199 Gary Shepherd 98 

2004 Mack Hyatt 200 Bill Johnson 98 

2005 Marvin Sims 200 Steven Ladwig, Jr. 100 

2006 Gary Shepherd 199 Bill Whalen 98 

2007 Dan Davies 200 Marvin Sims 97 

2008 Tom Gray 200 Richard Evans 96 

2009 Gary Hammons 200 Ken Smith 97 

2010 Don Meece 200 Gary  Hammons 99 

2011 Roy Watanabe 198 Tom Gray 96 

2012 Art Fenton 199 Jack Cox III 100 

2013 John Mullins 199 Joe Scheef 97 

2014 TJ Main 200 Richard Evans 99 

2015 TJ Main 199 John Mullins 99 

2016 Art Fenton 199 John Mullins 98 

2017 Jeff Nostrom 199 Joshua Tiegs 97 

2018 Gage Wade-Huber 200 John Mullins 98 

2019 John Mullins 198 John Mullins 100 

        Singles                       Doubles 

WASHINGTON STATE PITA PAST CHAMPIONS 



76 

 

1950 D.K. Smith 96 Earl Colson 663 Earl Colson 663 

1951 M.A. Torske 96 G.H.Gochnour 375 G.H.Gochnour 672 

1952 Ed M. Schott 97 Walter Hartwick 374 Walter Hartwick 656 

1953 Fred May 93 Dick Stoner 364 Dick Stoner 633 

1954 Jim Pratt 94 Earl Colson 371 Earl Colson 643 

1955 Al Bauman 96 Arnold Riegger 379 Arnold Riegger 670 

1956 Charles Hyde 98 Elmer Morlan 466 Marvin Steward 644 

1957 Lester Thrall 97 Stanley Brock 386 Lester Thrall 671 

1958 Art Reda 98 Clifford Ramsey 384 Clifford Ramsey 673 

1959 Dick Harvey 96 Arnold Riegger 387 Arnold Riegger 680 

1960 Fred May 97 Arnold Riegger 388 Arnold Riegger 679 

1961 Mickey Reed 96 Clifford Ramsey 376 Clifford Ramsey 656 

1962 Mickey Reed 97 A.D. Branscom 384 A.D. Branscom 674 

1963 Eugene Geer 99 Joe Watson 375 Joe Watson 659 

1964 Roy Halvorson 99 Arnold Riegger 384 James Callihan 659 

1965 Carl Aos 98 Arnold Riegger 387 Arnold Riegger 673 

1966 Robert Turner 99 Arnold Riegger 387 Arnold Riegger 673 

1967 Dr. H.C. Ragsdale 99 Arnold Riegger 391 James Callihan 669 

1968 Marvin Underwood 97 James Callihan 476 James Callihan 653 

1969 Jim King 99 Paul Maylor 389 Paul Maylor 674 

1970 James Callihan 99 Co. WL. Anthony 392 James Callihan 677 

1971 Floyd Standlee 97 Charles Fisher 381 Richard Storey 663 

1972 Duane Pouliot 98 Don Heavilin, Jr. 389 Paul Maylor 663 

1973 John Cushing 98 John Cushing 380 John Cushing 654 

1974 William Shambo 96 Josef Ljutic 378 Paul Gilleland 662 

1975 Gordon Lampert 99 Roy Tiegs 384 Roy Tiegs 671 

1976 Mike Flinn 96 Charles Phipps 382 Charles Phipps 661 

1977 Joseph Foster 98 Jim Cady 384 Jim Cady 668 

1978 Scott Rowland 98 Ken Jones 389 Ken Jones 674 

1979 Bill Buob 97 Ken Jones 383 Rand Schiltz 664 

1980 HA (Buzz) Chevara 97 Tony Williams 384 Robert Loper 672 

1981 Morris Moug 98 Josef Ljutic 392 Josef Ljutic 772 

1982 Jack Sorgenfrei 97 Dan Marx 388 Ken Jones 673 

1983 Glenn Anderson 96 Dan Marx 381 Scott Love 656 

WASHINGTON STATE PITA PAST CHAMPIONS 

     Handicap   All-Around         Over-All 



77 

     Handicap   All-Around         Over-All 

WASHINGTON STATE PITA PAST CHAMPIONS 

1984 Williams Shambo 97 Jerry Angiuli 383 Ken Jones 672 

1985 Gordon Geyer 97 Marvin Sims 387 Marvin Sims 673 

1986 Don Rogers 96 Marvin Sims 390 Dan Marx 693 

1987 Claus Meier 98 Marvin Sims 388 Ken Jones 676 

1988 Gary Hammons 96 Rich Warren 386 Gary Hammons 770 

1989 Jim Beemer 97 Doug Off 390 Gary Hammons 869 

1990 B.J. Alley 97 Gary Hammons 390 Gary Hammons 864 

1991 Bill Mahnken 99 Marvin Sims 392 Marvin Sims 870 

1992 Monte Burchard 99 Jereme Greenway 387 Jereme Greenway 865 

1993 Michael Helland 99 Bill Scheuerman 388 Bill Scheuerman 858 

1994 Ronald Bernhardt 99 Marvin Sims 395 Marvin Sims 876 

1995 Mike Magin 97 B.J. Alley 391 Robert Erickson 867 

1996 Ronnie Bernhardt 98 Marvin Sims 389 Marvin Sims 856 

1997 Dave Sykes 97 Bill Johnson 389 Gary Hammons 869 

1998 Greg Hartman 98 Marvin Sims 391 Marvin Sims 866 

1999 Tim McCulloch 98 Jim Rankhorn 391 Robert Erickson 859 

2000 Jeff Sevon 97 Rand Schiltz 390 Marvin Sims 862 

2001 Justin Avey 99 Carl Cothren 391 Carl Cothren 676 

2002 John Mullins 97 Marvin Sims 390 Marvin Sims 678 

2003 Jeff Spivey 98 Steven Ladwig, Jr. 383 Robert Erickson 847 

2004 Victor Sisk 98 Gary Hammons 384 Gary Hammons 860 

2005 Kalen Radford 98 Gary Hammons 392 Michael Hyatt 865 

2006 Richard Evans 96 Richard Evans 387 Robert Erickson 853 

2007 Twyla Campbell 96 Robert Erickson 387 Michael Hyatt 856 

2008 David Teesdale 95 Richard Evans 382 Richard Evans 844 

2009 Rand Schiltz 98 Rand Schiltz 393 Gary Hammons 854 

2010 Thaddeus Beste 95 Don Meece 387 Grant Lau 851 

2011 Le Rodenberg 96 Tom Gray 385 Gary Hammons 855 

2012 Jim Rankhorn 96 Grant Lau 391 Grant Lau 950 

2013 Jason Klingele 97 Gary Hammons 389 Richard Evans 958 

2014 Gage Wade-Huber 98 John Mullins 391 Richard Evans 960 

2015 Richard Swanson 95 John Mullins 386 John Mullins 960 

2016 Rodger Tiegs 96 John Mullins 390 John Mullins 967 

2017 Andrew Gough 95 Tim Hodges 381 Gage Wade-Huber 946 

2018 Stephen Cherry 99 Gage Wade-Huber 392 Gage Wade-Huber 955 

2019 Madison Cheyney 96 John Mullins 391 John Mullins 959 



78 

 



79 

Black Diamond Gun Club 

Public Trapshooting Hours:  

Tuesdays: 12 pm-3 pm; Wednesdays: 6 pm-10 pm;  

Saturdays: 11 am-3 pm 

Sundays (2nd & 4th): 11 am-3 pm 

Upcoming PITA Shoots:  

June 6 - 7, 2020 (magnum) 

August 15 - 16, 2020 (magnum) 

Doubles Marathon June 5, 2020 noon start 

Doubles Marathon August 14, 2020 noon start 

(360)-886-8047  

34862 Black Diamond-Enumclaw Rd. 

Club Website:  www.blackdiamondgunclub.org 

Contact: Jim Bradbury 425-864-3037 

jim.b@superiorsteel.com 



80 



81 

 



82 

 

 

Ponsness/Warren 

1-800-732-0706 



83 

Just Minutes From Downtown Seattle  

in the New 

King County  

Shooting Sports Park 
 

Club Address - 26520  292nd Ave SE #3, 

 Ravensdale, WA 98051-8633 

Club Phone 425-413-1421  

PITA REGISTERED SHOOTS 

March 21 -  22, 2020 
WA Magnums 

October 10 -11, 2020 
WA Magnums 



84 



85 

Hours 

Open every Tuesday 6 p.m. to  9:30 p.m. 

1st, 3rd, & 5th Sundays 12:30 p.m. to 4 p.m. 

1st, 3rd, & 5th Thursdays 6:30 p.m. to 9 p.m. 

Good Luck to all shooters during the Washing-

ton State Championships! 

 

Trap 

5-stand 

Special Shoots 

PITA Shoots 

Sporting Clays 

Club Rentals 

 

For program/shoot information, 

contact Anders 253-861-2126 

COME TO OUR PITA SHOOTS 

Doubles Marathon August 21, noon 

August 23rd & 24th 

 *Handicap MAGNUMS* 

15711 96th St. East 

Puyallup, WA 98372 

P.O. Box 988 

Sumner, WA 98390 

Phone: (253) 848-9519 

  e-mail: sumnergunclub@gmail.com 

website: www.sumnersportsmensassociation.com 



86 

 NORTHWEST 

 Shot Manufacturing 
Working to keep shooting affordable  

We do mining – large or small clubs  

Specializing in difficult to mine areas  

 

*We buy lead  

*Convert old lead to new shot  

*Environmental clean-up  

 

Shooters are the cornerstone of our business.  

I’m honored to give back to those who support me!  

Our donations represent a commitment to my belief 

in the PITA and its shooters.  

Organized clay target shooting will keep our favorite 

pastime alive and well for our children and our 

grandchildren to enjoy!  

Larry Stockman  

Northwest Shot Manufacturing  

Phoenix, Oregon  

541-535-3404 

 

 

 

Made in USA!  



87 



88 

 

 

 



89 

 



90 



91 



92 

Tacoma Sportsmen’s Club 

Come join the fun!  We offer a variety of ranges. 

    Trap            Rifle                Pistol 

    Sporting Clays       Skeet                     Archery 

 

 

 

 

Tacoma Sportsmen’s Club 

16409 Canyon Rd E 

Puyallup, WA 98375 

(253) 537-6151 

TSC1933@outlook.com 

www.tacomassportsmensclub.com 

Hall and picnic grounds available for rent! 

 

Trap Range Hours:  

Tues: 10 am - 9 pm, Skeet & Chippers 

Wed: 10 am - 2 pm, Trap & Skeet 

Sun: 10 am - 4 pm, Trap, Skeet, Duck Tower 

Archery Range Hours:  9 am - 6 pm 

Rifle/Pistol Range: Please see website 

Office Hours:  Tues - Fri 9 am - 4 pm 



93 

Long Time Sponsor of  the Championship Singles Event &  

Long Time Contributor to the WSPITA Youth Program!! 



94 



95 

Bellingham Gun Club 

Physical Address: 

940 Larson Rd   

Bellingham, WA  98226 

Mailing Address: 

1794 La Bounty Dr.  

Ferndale, WA  98248 

Phone:                 Club phone: 

360-384-0088       360-384-1001 

Contact: 

Tim McCulloch 

Email: 

dblbarrel@outlook.com 

Black Diamond Gun Club 

Physical Address: 

34862 Black Diamond-Enumclaw Rd 

Black Diamond, WA  98010 

Mailing Address: 

PO Box 217  

Black Diamond, WA 98010-0018 

Phone:                Club phone: 

425-864-3037      360-886-8047 

Contact: 

Jim Bradbury 

Email: 

Jim.b@superiorsteel.com 

Website: 

www.blackdiamondgunclub.org 

Bremerton Trap & Skeet 

Physical Address: 

7553 State Hwy #3 SW 

Bremerton, WA  98312 

Mailing Address: 

same 

Phone:                Club phone: 

360-620-5915    360-674-2438 

Contact: 

John Mullins 

Email: 

jtexpres@hotmail.com 

Website: 

www.bremertontrapandskeet.com 

Colton Booster Gun Club 

Physical Address: 

51 W Church Street 

Colton, WA  99113 

Mailing Address: 

PO Box 111 

Colton, WA 99113 

Phone:                Club phone: 

509-597-7517    509-229-3428 

Contact: 

Roger Clouse 

Email: 

coltonboosterclub@live.com 

Website: 

www.coltongunclub.com 

Cowlitz Public Shooting Range 

Physical Address: 

1000 Toutle Park Rd 

Castle Rock, WA  98611 

Mailing Address: 

c/o Paul Moore 

1095 Firlane Road 

Castle Rock, WA  98611 

Phone:                 

360– 274-4990 

Contact: 

Paul Moore 

Email: 

tinmanbt99@gmail.com 

Website: 

www.cowlitzgameanglers.com 

WA STATE CLUB DIRECTORY  



96 

Ephrata sportsmen association 

Physical Address: 

650 Marksman Street SE 

Ephrata, WA  98823 

Mailing Address: 

same 

Phone:                Club phone: 

360-921-9124      

Contact: 

Jenni Kittelson 

Email: 

jennikittelson@gmail.com 

ESC- 

Evergreen Sportsmen’s Club 

Physical Address: 

12736 Marksman Rd SW 

Olympia, WA  98512 

Mailing Address: 

same 

Phone:                Club phone: 

425-293-4875    360-357-9080  

Contact: 

Ron Hull, President 

Email: 

ronhull411@gmail.com 

Website: 

www.shootesc.org 

Gig Harbor Sportsman’s Club 

Physical Address: 

9721 Burnham Dr NW 

Gig Harbor, WA  98332 

Mailing Address: 

3220 61st Ave Ct NW 

Gig Harbor, WA  98335 

Phone:  

253-549-3662 

Contact: 

John Cheyney 

Email: 

ghseapita@gmail.com 

Website: 

www.sportsmans-club.org 

Granite Falls Sportsmen’s Club 

Physical Address: 

20319 Gun Club Rd 

Granite Falls, WA  98252 

Mailing Address: 

PO Box 293  

Granite Falls, WA 98252 

Phone:                Club phone: 

425-387-1035     360-691-5161 

Contact: 

Ian Anderson 

Email: 

andersonfixit@hotmail.com 

Website: 

www.gfsclub.com 

Kenmore Range-- 

Wildlife Committee of WA 

Physical Address: 

1031 228th St. SW 

Bothell, WA  98021 

Mailing Address: 

same 

Phone:                Club phone: 

425-766-1419    425-481-8686 

Contact: 

Nathan Ware 

Email: 

Nathan@rainnetworks.com 

Website: 

www.kenmorerange.com 

WA STATE CLUB DIRECTORY continued 



97 

Lynden shotgun club 

Physical Address: 

8823 Weidkamp Road 

Lynden, WA 98264 

Mailing Address: 

P. O.Box 837 

Lynden, WA  98264 

Phone:                 

(360) 371-3080 

Contact: 

Jim Cleave 

Email: 

jimceave@comcast.net 

Marlin Gun Club 

Physical Address: 

5501 Road X NE 

Marlin, WA  98832 

Mailing Address: 

5501 Duck Lake Rd N 

Odessa, WA  99159 

Phone:                 

509-988-0166       

Contact: 

Doug Starkel 

Email: 

dlang@homenetnw.net : 

 

Old Skagit Gun Club 

Physical Address: 

14933 Josh Wilson Rd 

Burlington, WA  98233 

Mailing Address: 

3816 R Ave 

Anacortes, WA  98221 

Phone:                       Club Phone: 

360-293-2366             360-757-4326 

Contact: 

Jack Kennedy 

Email: 

oldskagitgunclub@gmail.com 

Website: www.oldskagit.com 

 

Poulsbo Sportsman Club Inc 

Physical Address: 

16990 Clear Creek Rd NW 

Poulsbo, WA  98370 

Mailing Address: 

4530 NW Scarlet Ct 

Silverdale, WA  98383 

Phone:                       Club Phone:                 

360-990-6315            360-697-6646 

Contact:  William Bruce 

Email: 

wbruce@wavecable.com 

Website: 

www.pscnet.net 

Renton Fish & Game Club 

Physical Address: 

17205 SE 144th St 

Renton, WA  98059 

Mailing Address: 

same 

Phone:  

425-226-1563 

Contact:  Ted Pitt 

Email: 

tedpitt@q.com 

Website: 

www.rangemaster@rfgc.org 

WA STATE CLUB DIRECTORY continued 



98 

Seattle Rifle (Machias) 

Physical Address: 

725 135th Ave SE 

Snohomish, WA  98290 

Mailing Address: 

2406 Creswell Rd 

Snohomish, WA  98290 

Phone: 

425-330-2864 

Contact:  Jim Rankhorn 

Email: 

m1100jim@aol.com 

Seattle Skeet & Trap 

Physical Address: 

26520 292nd Ave SE #3 

Ravensdale, WA  98051 

Mailing Address: 

same 

Phone:                        Club Phone:    

425-392-1972            425-413-1421 

Contact:  John Abbott 

Email: 

 

Website:  www.sstclub.com 

Spokane Gun Club 

Physical Address: 

19615 Sprague Ave 

Greenacres, WA 99106 

Mailing Address: 

PO Box 100 

Greenacres, WA 99016 

Phone:     

509-926-6505 

Contact:  John Cushman 

Email: 

info@spokanegunclub.org 

Website: 

www.spokanegunclub.org 

Sumner Sportsmen’s Association 

Physical Address: 

15711 96th St E 

Puyallup, WA  98372 

Mailing Address: 

PO Box 988 

Sumner, WA  98390 

Phone:   

253-732-9184 

Contact:  Nate Teesdale 

Email: 

sumnertrap4@gmail.com 

Website: 

www.sumnersportsmensassociation.com 

Tacoma Sportsmen’s Club 

Physical Address: 

16409 Canyon Rd E 

Puyallup, WA  98375 

Mailing Address: 

same 

Phone:  

253-537-6151 

Contact:  Dan Albro 

Email:  dtalbro@outlook.com 

Email:  tsc1933@outlook.com 

Website: 

www.tacomassportsmensclub.com 

WA STATE CLUB DIRECTORY continued 



99 

Check out our WWW.WSPITA.COM Website!! 
Find all the latest on our website... 

Calendar of Events 

Winner’s Photos 

Club Shoot Programs 

News and Information 

Latest Magnum Figures 

PITA Rules & Forms 

Event Winners  

Youth Program 

Multiplex and Doubles League 

Club Contacts 

In Memory of our fellow shooters 

And MUCH, MUCH MORE!!! 

 

Want to send a message… check out the home page.  We 

love to hear from you! 

 

Walla Walla Gun Club 

Physical Address: 

1212 Middle Waitsburg Rd 

Walla Walla, WA  99362 

Mailing Address: 

PO Box 133 

Walla Walla, WA  99362 

Phone:                 Club phone: 

541-696-7913       509-529-7288 

Contact:  Bob Bloch 

Email: 

bbloch@bmi.net 

Website: 

www.wallawallagunclub.com 

 

Wenatchee Gun Club 

Physical Address: 

13104 State Route 2 

East Wenatchee, WA  98802 

Mailing Address: 

PO Box 2325 

Wenatchee, WA  98807-2325 

Phone:   

509-669-8722 

Contact:  Lance Keller 

Email: 

wenatcheegunclub@gmail.com 

Yakima Valley sportsman’s assn. 

Physical Address: 

441 E Pomona Rd 

Yakima, WA  98901 

Mailing Address: 

PO Box 1542  

Yakima, WA  98901 

Phone:                 Club phone: 

509-945-0604       509-453-1872 

Contact:  Paul Klingele 

Email: 

brakeman63@yahoo.com 

Website: 

www.yvsa.net 

WA STATE CLUB DIRECTORY continued 



100 

 

BELLINGHAM GUN CLUB 49 

BLACK DIAMOND GUN CLUB 77 

BREMERTON TRAP & SKEET 59 

BROWNING 89 

CABELAS 22 

CALDWELL INDUSTRIES 58 

COWLITZ GAME AND ANGLERS 68 

CUSTOM FIT HEARING PROTECTION  54 

DECOT HY-WYD 54 

DJ’S LOAN & SPORT, INC. 48 

DL PRECISION  39 

Einar Johanson Windows/ JD Angiuli 51 

ELITE SHOTGUNS 79 

EVERGREEN SPORTSMEN’S CLUB 20 

FARM BOY DRIVE-IN 70 

GIG HARBOR SPORTSMAN’S CLUB 69 

GRAND PACIFIC INVITATION 85 

Gray’s Shotgun Cache 70 

HALL OF FAME 18-19 

GIST SILVERSMITHS, INC. 32 

JOHN GUSTAFSON INSURANCE 88, 91 

KENMORE SHOOTING RANGE 36 

KICK-EEZ 34 

LARRY SPORTING GOODS 99 

LUCKY EAGLE CASINO & HOTEL 53 

MCKNIGHTS 97 

MEC  -  JOHN ABBOTT 68 

MINUTEMAN PRESS 76 

 NORTHWEST SHOT MANUFACTURING 84 

O’MALLEY BROTHERS, INC. 24 

OLD SKAGIT GUN CLUB 37 

OREGON STATE TRAPSHOOTING ASSOCIATION 78 

PERFORMANCE TOOL 46 

    Advertiser Index 



101 

 

PHILLIP’S GUNSMITHING 40 

PITA   Y-E-S  SCHOLARSHIPS 17  

PONSNESS/WARREN 80 

POULSBO RV 71 

PRETTY THREADS QUILTING 58 

 RAND JEWELERS 50 

SEATTLE SKEET & TRAP CLUB 81 

SHAMROCK LEATHERS 87 

SHOTGUN SPORTS MAGAZINE 86 

SOFT TOUCH STOCKS 57 

SPORTCO 47 

STOCKER JOHNS 59 

TACOMA SPORTSMEN’S CLUB 90 

TRUCK VAULT 92 

WALLA WALLA GUN CLUB 32 

WASHINGTON STATE SENIOR GAMES 38 

WHITE FLYER TARGETS 82 

WON GEN CAFÉ 31 

YAKIMA VALLEY SPORTSMAN’S ASSOCIATION 35 

 

    Advertiser Index 



102 

 

SCORE TRACKER 

 

Event #1   Poulsbo RV Singles    Score _______ 

Event #2   President’s Handicap    Score _______ 

Event #3   Director’s 28 Gauge    Score _______ 

Event #4   Kenmore Range Handicap   Score _______ 

Event #5   Gig Harbor Doubles    Score  _______ 

Event #A   Buddy Backer     Score _______ 

Event #6   Black Diamond Singles   Score _______ 

Event #7   SPORTCO Handicap    Score _______ 

Event #8   Championship Singles   Score _______ 

Event #9   Championship Doubles           Score  ______ 

Event #10 Championship Singles   Score _______ 

Event #11  Championship Handicap   Score _______ 

Event #12  High All Around    Score _______ 

Event #13  High Over All     Score _______ 

TOTAL       Score _______ 



103 

Thank you all for coming! 


